

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

#### No. and the support of the

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

### Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

power of a great and free people to bestow upon him. *Resolved*, That the Governor be requested to transmit to President Monroe, a copy of the foregoing Resolution.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER LXX.

Resolve agreeing to the proposals of the American Asylum.

The Directors of the American Asylum, at Hartford, having, on the twenty seventh day of January last, passed several resolutions, expressing propositions for educating, at that institution, such Deaf and Dumb, as may be sent to the Asylum from other States, as therein mentioned ; a copy of which Resolutions is annexed to the Report of the Hon. Prentiss Mellen and Peleg Sprague, Commissioners of this State, made to this Legislature, at its present session :

*Resolved*, That the propositions offered in the said resolutions are accepted by this State.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER LXXI.

#### Resolve for the purchase of Stationary.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, for the purchase of Stationary, for the several Offices and the Legislature; to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State; and for the expenditure of which he is to be accountable.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER LXXII.

#### Resolve for the payment of contingent expenses.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars, for the payment of contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor, and for the expenditure of which he is to be accountable. [This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]